
City of Keene
New Hampshire

FINANCE, ORGANIZATION 
AND PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

AGENDA
Council Chambers B

July 26, 2018
6:30 PM

Mitchell H. Greenwald
Carl B. Jacobs
Terry M. Clark

Thomas F. Powers
Bettina A.Chadbourne

1. Acceptance of Donation - Fire Department

a
2. Acceptance of Donations to Library Renovation Project - Campaign Manager for the Next

Chapter

a
3. Acceptance of the FY2018 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant - Police Department

a
4. Marlboro Street Corridor Improvements - Consultant Selection - Public Works Department

a
5. Main Street Bridge over Beaver Brook - Increase in Project Budget - Public Works

Department

a
6. Main Street Bridge over Beaver Brook - Engineering Change Order - Public Works

Department

a
7. Winchester Street Reconstruction Project - Public Works Department

a
8. Municipal Solar Array- 350-400 Marlboro Street - Public Works Department

a
9. Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Fire Department

Resolution R-2018-20
a

10. Relating to Fiscal Policies - FY 2018-2019
Resolution R-2018-26

a

 
 
 

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
Non Public Session
Adjournment



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 23, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Mark Howard, Fire Chief

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 1.

SUBJECT:Acceptance of Donation - Fire Department

RECOMMENDATION:
That the City Manager be authorized to do all things necessary to accept a donation of $200.00.

BACKGROUND:
The Keene Fire Department has received a donation from Fran S. Szmit in “heartfelt thanks” for the care that
was provided to her husband on May 30, 2018.
 



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 19, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Judith Putnam and Dita Englund, Co-Chairs for the Next Chapter Campaign

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 2.

SUBJECT:Acceptance of Donations to Library Renovation Project - Campaign Manager for the Next
Chapter

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend that the City Council accepts donations of $452.386.28 as listed in the May 12, 2018 - July
18, 2018 Cambridge Trust report. (See attached report) to be deposited into the Library Renovation
Temporarily Restricted City Trust as part of the Next Chapter Campaign Drive.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Cambridge Trust Donor list May 12-July 15, 2018

BACKGROUND:
On June 30, 2015 the City Council authorized the establishment of a Temporarily Restricted City Trust Fund to
receive and distribute funds for the Library Renovation Project. The Friends and Library Trustees put in place
the Campaign Committee with Judith Putnam and Alfreida (Dita) Englund as Co-Campaign Chairs and Ernest
Hebert as the Honorary Chair.
 
 
The attached Cambridge Trust report contains the donations received May 12, 2018 - July 18, 2018. Gifts from
donors who wish to remain anonymous directed their donation to the Friends of the Library and are included in
the Cambridge Trust Bank reports as part of the Friends of the Library donation.  Donors have received
acknowledgement of their donations. Julie Dickson is the part time Campaign Gift Processing Administrator.
 
Thanks to generous donations from individuals, foundations, and corporations, the capital campaign has
reached its $5,000,000 goal. As the funds are received, they will be brought forth on a regular basis.  After
acceptance of the funds by City Council, the reports then go the Trustees of the City held Trust funds for
approval and acceptance. This process was reviewed by the City Finance Department, the Library Trustees,
the Friends of the Library Board, the City Attorney and Terry Knowles, Assistant Director, Charitable Trust
Unit of the Department of the Attorney General.
 



Cambridge Trust Company
City of Keene Library Renovation Restricted Trust
Transaction Detail
As of date: 05/12/2018 To 07/18/2018
Position Type: Settled

Transaction Description Posting Date Principal Cash
GIFT FROM THE KINGSBURY FUND 5/17/2018 25,000.00$                      
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 5/18/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM MELISSA HERMAN 5/21/2018 500.00
GIFT FROM CECILE GOFF 5/21/2018 300.00
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS  5/30/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM MELINDA BELDEN 5/30/2018 100.00
GIFT FROM PEG SMELTZ 5/31/2018 50.00
GIFT FROM ANN SHEDD & MARK MEESS 5/31/2018 3,000.00
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 6/1/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM KATHLEEN & EDWARD BURKE 6/4/2018 500.00
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 6/8/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM PANJANDRUM FOUNDATION 6/11/2018 300,000.00
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 6/19/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM FRIENDS OF THE KPL 6/19/2018 1,001.96
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 6/22/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM NANCY JOHNSON & DON CARUSO 6/25/2018 6,000.00
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 6/29/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 7/6/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM FRIENDS OF THE KPL 7/11/2018 15,709.32
GIFT FROM CHRISTINE CURTIS 7/13/2018 25.00
GIFT FROM JOHN A BOORAS FAMILY 7/13/2018 50,000.00
GIFT FROM THE JOHN BOORAS FAMILY 7/13/2018 50,000.00

452,386.28$                    Donations 5/12/18 - 7/18/18



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 24, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Police Captain Steve Stewart

THROUGH:Police Chief Steve Russo, City Manager Elizabeth A. Dragon

ITEM: 3.

SUBJECT:Acceptance of the FY2018 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant - Police Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization, and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Manager be
authorized to do all things necessary to co-apply with Cheshire County, and to accept, the U.S. Department of
Justice - Office of Justice Programs FY2018  Edward Byrne JAG grant in the amount allocated to the City
of $6,958.00, and to negotiate and execute a Memorandum of Understanding with Cheshire County for the
allocation of the City funds for the purposes stated in the Grant.

BACKGROUND:
 
The City has previously been a co-applicant with Cheshire County for this Grant, with the City being a sub-
recipient of the proposed new Grant in the amount of $6,959.00 for the period 10/1/17 through 9/30/19.  These
funds would be used in the same manner as the FY2017 award, to fund the deployment of smart phones/data
packages in police cruisers (10) and within the Bureau of Criminal Investigations (2). These phones improve the
efficiency of police operations by allowing units in the field to communicate with each other, victims, witnesses,
and suspects without the need to return to the station. Additionally, they allow for the rapid collection and
dissemination of photographic and video evidence.  By accepting the proposed recommendation, the City
Council is approving the submission of the application for the Grant, and entering into a Memorandum of
Understanding with Cheshire County for the allocation and use of the Grant funds. The application is a public
document subject to public comment, and may be subject to further public hearing.
 
 
 
 
 
 



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 20, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Donald R. Lussier, P.E., City Engineer

THROUGH: Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 4.

SUBJECT: Marlboro Street Corridor Improvements - Consultant Selection - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Manager be authorized
to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute a professional service contract with DuBois & King for
engineering and technical services required for the rehabilitation of Marlboro Street and associated utility
improvements in an amount not to exceed $130,800.

BACKGROUND:
The City’s FY 2019 Capital Improvement Program appropriates funds for a variety of work along the
Marlboro Street corridor.  The total scope of this project includes:
 

Scope Item CIP Page Budget
Water Distribution Improvements 98 $1,127,257
Sewer Improvements 120 $653,101
Corridor Improvements (Complete Streets) 147 $196,017
Road Rehabilitation 137, 139 $79,500
Curb Repair 136 $63,571
Sidewalk Repair 141 $63,571
Drainage Spot Repair 176 $21,000
Project Total  $2,204,017

 
The City issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for engineering services required for the project.   Proposals
were received from three firms, each with considerable experience working on City projects:
 

CHA
McFarland Johnson
Dubois & King
 

A selection team comprising of the Public Works Director, Assistant Public Works Director, a Civil Engineer
and Community Development Department staff conducted interviews on July 20, 2018, and evaluated firms on
the following criteria:
 

Understanding of the City's Needs 15%



Approach to Solving our Needs 15%
Presentation Skill of Project Manager 15%
Fee Proposal 15%
Rapport between City and Team 10%
Overall Quality of Presentation 10%
Public Engagement Plan 10%
Proposed Schedule and Resources 5%
Innovation and Creativity 5%

 
Below is a table of the composite scores of the team and the ranking of the three firms.
 

Firm Score
Dubois & King 14.7
CHA 14.6
McFarland Johnson 13.7

                                   
It is recommended that the City Manager be authorize to negotiate and execute a professional service contract
with Dubois & King in an amount not to exceed $130,800.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 23, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Donald R. Lussier, P.E., City Engineer

THROUGH: Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 5.

SUBJECT: Main Street Bridge over Beaver Brook - Increase in Project Budget - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Council  authorize the
use of accumulated interest, $30,865.81, in the Main Street Bridge Capital Reserve (T0617-B) for the Main
Street Bridge Replacement Project.

BACKGROUND:
The replacement of the Main Street/Route 12 bridge over Beaver Brook (#137/059) just south of the Route 101
intersection is progressing on schedule.  The project is funded through the New Hampshire Department of
Transportation (NHDOT) Municipal Bridge Aid Program which includes 80% State and 20% City
participation (NHDOT Project #26505). 
 
The City Council has to date appropriated a total of $493,189.20 to cover our share of the project costs.  This
sum includes:
 

FY04 CIP Appropriation $ 128,000.00
FY12 CIP Appropriation $ 202,000.00
Spring Street Re-Programing (2013) $   61,000.00
FY 16 CIP - Sewer utility work – Bridges $   45,100.00
FY 16 CIP - Water utility work – Bridges $   40,100.00
Transfer from FY15 Overlay (2017) $   16,989.20
Total Appropriations $ 493,189.20

 
These funds allow us to match a total project cost of $2,465,946.00 (including design, permitting, construction
and construction administration).  The total project cost to date is $2,451,338.67.  We anticipate minor changes
in the construction cost and an increase in construction administration budget will push the total project cost
above what we can currently match.
 
The project Capital Reserve account has accumulated interest in the amount of $30,865.81 (as of 7/18/18). 
Staff recommends that this accumulated interest be authorized for use as part of the project budget.  This
additional budget will allow the City to match a total project cost of up to $2,620,275.05 (subject to NHDOT
approval).  This change increases the overall project budget to cover potential future costs.  Contract change
orders, as required, will be authorized individually in accordance with the City’s Purchasing procedures.



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 20, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Donald R. Lussier, P.E., City Engineer

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 6.

SUBJECT:Main Street Bridge over Beaver Brook - Engineering Change Order - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Manager be authorized
to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute a contract Change Order with Louis Berger Group, Inc. for
Construction administration services associated with the Main Street / Route 12 Bridge Replacement Project in
an amount not to exceed $38,508.00 (subject to NHDOT approval).

BACKGROUND:
The replacement of the Main Street/Route 12 Bridge over Beaver Brook (#137/059) just south of the Route
101 intersection is progressing on schedule.  The project is funded through the New Hampshire Department of
Transportation (NHDOT) Municipal Bridge Aid Program which includes 80% State and 20% City
participation (NHDOT Project #26505.)  
 
Louis Berger Group was selected by the City to design the replacement project and is currently performing
Construction administration and inspection services as required to comply with NHDOT requirements.  The
original scope of services for this work was based on assumptions about the level of effort required for certain
tasks.  As the project has progressed, it has become apparent that the level of effort required will likely exceed
the estimate.  Specifically, Louis Berger’s fee proposal assumed that the concrete pre-cast company would
pour multiple boxes each day.  In actuality, they are pouring only one at a time.  As a result, the inspector
assigned to test and observe concrete placement will exceed the planned budget.  They have also expended a
greater effort than expected in Shop Drawing review and oversight work at the project site.
 
The original contract amount was $198,799.  Therefore this change order is an increase of 19.4% and exceeds
the City Manager’s authority.  The City’s share of the requested change order will be $7,701.60, with funding
provided from the project account (90151).



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 20, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Donald R. Lussier, P.E., City Engineer

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 7.

SUBJECT:Winchester Street Reconstruction Project - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
Move that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend that the City Manager be authorized
to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute a professional services contract with McFarland Johnson,
Inc. of Binghamton, New York for the Preliminary Engineering and right-of-way phases of the Winchester
Street Reconstruction Project (90266), for an amount not to exceed $663,999.02, subject to New Hampshire
Department of Transportation (NHDOT) approval .

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
NHDOT Budget Increase

BACKGROUND:
The City selected McFarland Johnson as our consultant for the design, bidding and construction phase of the
Winchester Street Reconstruction Project in September of 2014.  They have successfully completed the
Engineering Study phase of the project and in January of 2017, the Council voted unanimously to move
forward with the roundabout alternative for this project.  The recommended action will allow them to continue
with the design and right-of-way (ROW) acquisition process.
This project as funded through NHDOT's Local Public Agency program (NHDOT Project #10309B).  Under
this program the State pays for 80% of eligible project costs and the City is required to pay 20%.  The City
Council has previously appropriated $729,396 for the City's share of design, right-of-way and construction. 
Additional City match are planned in FY20 and is shown in the City's FY19-24 Capital Improvement Program
(CIP).
NHDOT’s Ten Year Transportation Improvement Plan (TIP) 2013 – 2022, includes funding for the engineering
study, design, and construction.  The construction of the project is programmed for FY19 and FY20.  The
NHDOT total project budget is $7,917,000.  This total includes a recent increase approved by NHDOT to include
the Island Street Bridge.  Any adjustments for increase match will be part of the upcoming FY20 - 25 CIP
development process.





City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 20, 2018

TO: Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee

FROM: Duncan Watson, Assistant Public Works Director

THROUGH:Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 8.

SUBJECT:Municipal Solar Array- 350-400 Marlboro Street - Public Works Department

RECOMMENDATION:
The Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommends the City Council authorize
the City Manager to do all things necessary to negotiate and execute a contract with ReVision
Solar to install and maintain a solar array at 350-400 Marlboro Street to provide renewable
energy for City of Keene facilities through a power purchase agreement whereby the City can
purchase renewable power at a cost equal to, or below, expected utility prices for electrical
services.  

BACKGROUND:
In February 2017 the City of Keene issued RFP # 02-17-12 seeking qualifications and
business development proposals to design, build, operate, maintain and eventually
decommission municipal solar arrays to be located on City owned land through a Power
Purchase Agreement or pursuant to the New Hampshire Group Net Metering statute, RSA
362-A.
 
Several sites were listed as potential locations for municipal solar arrays.   Various criteria
were used to evaluate each site including size of the site, exposure to the sun, access of 3
phase power grid, ease of development, permitting requirements, security, visibility and ability
to connect to existing City facilities (if applicable).   Based on these criteria the following sites
were included in the RFP as proposed sites:
 

Airport property
Wastewater Treatment Facility
Keene Police/Public Works
Monadnock View Cemetery
Solid Waste Facility

 
The City Solar Evaluation team consisting of Rhett Lamb, Assistant City
Manager/Community Development Director, Kürt Blomquist, Public Works
Director/Emergency Management Director, Andy Bohannon, Parks, Recreation, and
Facilities, Director, and Terry Clark, City Councilor evaluated four proposals, and interviewed
the four firms that submitted proposals.   Three of the vendors responded to the RFP with
solar array proposals, and one vendor responded to the RFP with a different approach



(offering one solar array in the City of Keene and the bulk of the solar arrays located outside
of Keene, and selling the energy to the City).     What was intriguing about all the proposals
was that the quoted prices for energy were equal to or less than projected utility provided
energy costs with the energy coming from a renewable energy source.    The Solar Evaluation
team felt that further exploration of the renewable energy market was warranted, that an energy
expert should be engaged to assist the Solar Evaluation team in selecting the best option(s),
and any recommendations to contract with an energy generator(s)/supplier(s) be made to the
City Council.
 
The Solar Evaluation team contracted with Correlate, a firm that specializes in evaluation of
energy proposals, to assist the Solar Evaluation team to identify other regional renewable
energy generators/suppliers and evaluate the energy costs of those options in comparison to
the pricing proposed by the RFP respondents.  From that initial evaluation Correlate was
tasked with preparing a decision matrix and recommendations whereby the City can purchase
renewable power at a cost equal to or below expected prices for electrical services.  

 
Correlate produced the decision matrix which indicated the first solar array development
should be pursued at the 350-400 Marlboro Street location.   Because of the specific expertise
Correlate brought to the complex world of municipal solar projects, the Solar Evaluation team
engaged the services of Correlate to act on the City’s behalf as the final two vendors
proposing a project for 350-400 Marlboro Street were evaluated and an agreement prepared
with the most economical, reliable and efficient vendor for this project.   
 
ReVision Solar was selected as the preferred vendor based on their extensive solar
development track record and preferred pricing.   A complete analysis was done at the 350-
400 Marlboro site including assessment of the condition of the roof, structural analysis and
optimum design of the size of a solar array given the available space.   
 
In April 2018 the City signed a letter of intent with ReVision to further the process of
developing a solar array project.   While the letter of intent did not obligate the City in any
way, it was necessary for ReVision to begin the application process for an interconnection
agreement with Eversource as well as outreach to possible financing entities for capitalizing the
solar panels and support infrastructure.   Correlate continues to consult with the City on the
details of the developing agreement, ensuring the project is in the best economic interest of the
City and providing expertise for the City’s evaluation of ReVision’s proposal.
 
On July 19, 2018 ReVision Solar gave the City Council an overview of the project.  The 662
kW solar array is expected to produce 760,000 kWh of electricity per year while saving an
estimated $29,000 per year and offsetting 800,000 pounds of carbon emissions per year.   The
installation is scheduled to be completed in 2018. 
 
City staff recommends that the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee recommend
the City Council authorize the City Manager to do all things necessary to negotiate and
execute a contract with ReVision Solar to install and maintain a solar array at 350-400
Marlboro Street to provide renewable energy for City of Keene facilities through a power
purchase agreement whereby the City can purchase renewable power at a cost equal to or
below expected utility prices for electrical services.  



City of Keene, N.H.
Transmittal Form

July 17, 2018

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Mark Howard, Fire Chief

THROUGH: Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 9.

SUBJECT: Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Fire Department

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council July 19, 2018.
Report filed into the record. Resolution R-2018-20 referred to the Finance, Organization and Personnel
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
That the Finance Organization and Personnel Committee recommend to the full City Council the adoption of
Resolution R-2018-20 relating to the appropriation of $56,174 for FY17/18 personnel costs associated with the
operations of the City of Keene Fire Department and that the sum of $56,174 be added as increased revenue
from the ambulance services revenue.

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Resolution R-2018-20

BACKGROUND:
Fire Department personnel costs (61000 cost centers) are projected to run over budget by an estimated $56,174
for the FY17/18 Budget. These personnel cost expenditures were associated with covering shift vacancies to
maintain staffing levels due to personnel being out on earned leave, compensatory time, and injury leave. This
has been monitored by the Fire Department Command staff and other City Staff since January to limit the
impact as much as possible. The department has worked to try to off-set some of that impact by not expending
the entire operational side (62000 cost centers) of the FY18 budget.
 
There are several factors that have led to this shortfall.  They include but are not limited to: personnel out on
long term medical leave for both work and non-work-related conditions, being at full staff for a majority of the
fiscal year, and level funded overtime accounts to cover various types of earned leave time, and operational
callback.



hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
In City Council July 19, 2018.
Referred to the Finance, Organization
and Personnel Committee.

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
City Clerk



Transmittal Form

July 9, 2018

TO: Mayor and Keene City Council

FROM: Steve Thornton, Finance Director

THROUGH: Elizabeth A. Dragon, City Manager

ITEM: 10.

SUBJECT: Relating to Fiscal Policies - FY 2018-2019

COUNCIL ACTION:
In City Council July 19, 2018.
Referred to the Finance, Organization and Personnel Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:
That Resolution R-2018-26 relating to fiscal policies, be introduced and  referred to the Finance, Organization,
and Personnel Committee for consideration, discussion, and a recommendation back to City Council

ATTACHMENTS:
Description
Resolution R-2018-26

BACKGROUND:
One of the most elemental functions of municipal fiscal management is to establish policies to guide an
organization through both good and difficult times.
 
The City of Keene, like many municipalities, faces many fiscal challenges. Two of these are 1) the difficulty of
balancing local budget realities with decreased revenues, increased service demands and the costs of unfunded
state and federal mandates and 2) the cost of infrastructure and associated costs.  Fiscal policies establish
standards for fiscal management and decision making, and guidelines for monitoring and assessing fiscal
condition while addressing those challenges.
Additionally, bond rating agencies give a higher score to communities with clearly established policies, because
these agencies recognize the value measurable and enforceable policies lend to reduced investment risk.
 
R-2017-26, Relating to Fiscal Policies, was adopted by the City Council on September 7, 2017. Resolution R-
2018-26 advances proposed amendments to Part 2 – Financial Policies, Section 3 – Fees and Charges.
The proposed amendments, for the most part, are language and organization adjustments intended to clarify the
meaning and intention of the policy. The exception is the new language in Section 3 - Fees and Charges,
Subsection 2: Part C - Exceptions to Cost Recovery Standard for Fees and Charges, Item d. 
A Fiscal Policy Workshop is scheduled for July 17, 2018.





















hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
In City Council July 19, 2018.
Referred to the Finance, Organization
and Personnel Committee.

hfitz-simon
Typewritten Text
City Clerk


	Meeting Agenda
	Acceptance of Donation - Fire Department
	Acceptance of Donations to Library Renovation Project - Campaign Manager for the Next Chapter
	Acceptance of the FY2018 Byrne Justice Assistance Grant - Police Department
	Marlboro Street Corridor Improvements - Consultant Selection - Public Works Department
	Main Street Bridge over Beaver Brook - Increase in Project Budget - Public Works Department
	Main Street Bridge over Beaver Brook - Engineering Change Order - Public Works Department
	Winchester Street Reconstruction Project - Public Works Department
	Municipal Solar Array- 350-400 Marlboro Street - Public Works Department
	Relating to the Appropriation of Funds for the Fire Department
	Relating to Fiscal Policies - FY 2018-2019



